

O/A 1-13-89

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 72,388

PENELOPE R. KUJAWA, as
beneficiary of JOHN A.
KUJAWA, Deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

MANHATTAN NATIONAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

NOV 12 1989
CLERK OF THE COURT
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
OF A DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

DIANE H. TUTT
Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Florida Defense Lawyers Association
The 110 Tower, Suite 1507
110 S.E. 6th Street
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(305) 766-8820
(305) 945-7025 (Dade)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	1
ARGUMENT	3
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE PRIVILEGES WHICH ATTACH TO ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATIONS AND ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT ARE NOT ABROGATED MERELY BECAUSE THE PARTY INVOKING SUCH PRIVILEGES IS AN INSURER BEING SUED BY ITS INSURED UNDER § 624.155, FLA. STAT.	3
A. A First-Party Insurance Claim Under § 624.155, Fla. Stat. is Not the Same as a Third-Party Bad Faith Claim and the Determination of Privilege is Different in Each Situation	3
B. The Fourth District's Resolution of the Issue Protects the Sanctity of the Attorney-Client Privilege, Whereas the Third District's Resolution Violates the Privilege	7
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<u>Fidelity and Casualty Insurance Company of New York v. Taylor,</u> 525 So.2d 908 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)2,6
<u>Gibson v. Western Fire Insurance Co.,</u> 682 P.2d 725 (Mont. 1984).	8
<u>In re Bergeson,</u> 112 F.R.D. 692 (D. Mont. 1986).	9
<u>Kneale v. Williams,</u> 158 Fla. 811, 30 So.2d 284 (1947).	8
<u>Lee v. Patten,</u> 34 Fla. 149, 15 So. 775 (1894)	11
<u>Maryland American General Insurance Co. v. Blackmon,</u> 639 S.W.2d 455 (Tx. 1982).	9
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1985).	11
<u>Seaboard Air Line R. Co. v. Timmons,</u> 61 So.2d 426 (Fla. 1952)	11
<u>Stone v. Travelers Insurance Co.,</u> 326 So.2d 241 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	4
<u>Thompson v. Commercial Union Insurance Company of New York,</u> 250 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1971).	5
<u>United Services Automobile Association v. Werley,</u> 526 P.2d 28 (Alaska 1974).	7
<u>Visual Scene, Inc. v. Pilkington Brothers, plc.,</u> 508 So.2d 437 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	5
<u>Western Fuels Association v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.,</u> 102 F.R.D. 201 (D. Wyo. 1984).	4
 <u>Others:</u>	
§ 624.155, Fla. Stat.passim
Black's Law Dictionary at 753 (4th ed. rev. 1968)	4
